**Listed on:11.11.2016** 

Court No.7

Item No. 25

## SECTION XI-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

## CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1** 

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.....CC No. 19023 OF 2016

## WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

**STATE OF ORISSA** 

....Petitioner

Versus

SATYANARAYAN GNM TRAINING COLLEGE & ORS.

...Respondents

## **OFFICE REPORT**

This Special Leave Petitions alongwith applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP has been filed by Mr. Sanjeeb Panigrahi, Advocate on 26<sup>th</sup> September, 2016 against the Judgment and Order dated 10.02.2016 of the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack in W.P. (C) No. 20765 of 2015, which is barred by time by 134 days.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C) No. 17398 of 2016 arising out of SLP (C) CC. No. 11415 of 2016 entitled **INDIAN NURSING**COUNCIL, THR ITS SECRETARY Versus KALAHANDI SCHOOL OF NURSING AND ORS, arising out of same judgment was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.07.2016 when the Court was pleased to direct the issue of notice and the same is pending (Copy of record of proceeding dated 08.07.2016 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

The application in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 07th day of October, 2016.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR